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Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon approval
by a majority vote of the county board of the county of Mower.

Approved March 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 95—H. F. No. 90

An act relating to wild animals; regulating the possession
and use of firearms in teérritory whefrem there is an open sea-
son for taking deer; amending anesota Statutes 1957, Sec-
tion 100, 29 Subdzmswn 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 100.29,
Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Firearms regulat:on, durmg deer season. It
shall be unlawful to have in possession out of doors, except
upon target ranges operated under a permlt {rom the com-
missioner, unless unloaded and contained in a gun case, or
unloaded and broken down :, ‘

(1) Any rifie, except a 22 caliber 'rzm-ﬁre rifle carried
for the sole purpose of taking small game when la,wful or any
shotgun with slugs, in any territory wherein there is an open
season for taking deer with firearms, for a period of ten days
preceding and five days succeeding such season;

(2)  Any rifle in a territory open for the taking of deer
with shotguns and slugs but not with rifles, during such
. 8eason.

Approved March 16, 1959,

CHAPTER 96—H. F. No. 603

An act relating to highway traffic fregula.twns amendmg
Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.58.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.53 is
amended to read: .

169.53 Lighis for parked vehicles. = When a vehicle is
parked or stopped upon a highway or shoulder adjacent there-
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to during the times when lighted lamps on vehicles are re-
quired, it shall be equipped with one or more lamps which shall
exhibit a white or amber light on the roadway side visible from
a distance of 500 feet to the front of the vehicle and a red light
vigible from a distance of 500 feet to the rear, except that local
authorities may provide by ordinance that no lights need be
displayed upon a vehicle when stopped or parked in accordance
with local parking regulations upon a highway where there is
sufficient light to clearly reveal any person or object within a
distance of 500 feet upon the highway. Any lighted head lamps
upon a parked vehicle shall be depressed or dimmed.

Approved March 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 97—H. F. No. 114

An act relating to uniform standards in the purchase of
milk, eream, and fluid milk products for manufacturing pur-
poses; amending Minnesote Statutes 1957, Section 82.492,
Subdivisions 2 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.492,
Subdivision 2 is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Record of quality tests, Every licensed pur-
chaser of milk, eream and fluid milk products for manufactur-
ing purposes or for resale to another for manufacturing
purposes, herein called licensed purchaser, shall demand and
receive with the first milk or cream delivery received from a
producer a copy of the record of quality tests of the producer’s
milk or eream made by a former licensed purchaser during the
three months immediately preceding such delivery, unless
the producer has wnot delivered such products to any other
purchaser during that period. If the previous purchaser, after
recetving a written request for such record from the producer
or from the new purchaser, refuses or 1s unable to comply
with such request, the new purchaser shall immediately report
such foilure or refusal to the commissioner.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 32.492, Sub-
division 3, is amended to read :

Subd. 3. Establishment of new quality records. If a
milk or cream producer fails fo deliver the quality records or



